

No. 18-1234

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VALENTINA MARIA VEGA,
Petitioner

v.

JONATHAN JONES AND REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA,
Respondent

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE UNIVERSITY OF ARIVADA’S CAMPUS FREE SPEECH POLICY SHOULD NOT BE AFFORDED *TINKER* DEFERENCE AND IS FACIALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT CONTAINS VAGUE LANGUAGE AS TO WHAT CONDUCT IS PROHIBITED AND OVERBROADLY PROHIBITS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT. 5

 A. *Tinker* does not govern Vega’s case since she is a college student, not a high school student, and thus she is afforded the same First Amendment speech protections as adults in other contexts. 5

 1. *In loco parentis* and *Tinker* 6

 2. Post-*Tinker* disparate outcomes of high school and college cases 7

 B. The University of Arivada Campus Free Speech Policy’s ill-defined prohibition on expressive conduct that “materially and substantially infringes” is overbroad because freedom of speech is conditioned on the subjective opinion of the listener, which allows for the prohibition of a substantial amount of protected speech..... 10

 1. The Policy’s provisions, construed based on plain meaning, are overbroad 11

 2. The Policy prohibits constitutionally-protected conduct based on a listener’s reaction 13

 C. The University Policy is unconstitutionally vague because its prohibitions are not clearly defined so an ordinary person can understand what conduct is prohibited and the Policy language encourages arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement. . 14

 1. Prohibitions Not Clearly Defined 15

2.	Permits Arbitrary and Discriminatory Enforcement.....	18
II.	ARIVADA UNIVERSITY’S CAMPUS FREE SPEECH POLICY WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO VEGA WHEN SHE CHANTED HER PRO-IMMIGRATION SLOGANS DURING DRAKE’S SPEECH BECAUSE HER SPEECH IS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SHE DID NOT “MATERIALLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY INFRINGE[] UPON THE RIGHTS OF OTHERS TO ENGAGE IN OR LISTEN TO EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITY.”	19
A.	The manner by which Vega expressed her pro-immigration viewpoint on the university Quad is protected under the First Amendment because her speech did not contain profanity, incite violence, or unduly infringe upon the rights of others.	20
B.	Vega’s location in the middle of the outdoor Quad, outside of the amphitheater is protected under the First Amendment and thus did not unduly infringe upon the rights of others.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	6
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19
<i>Bacheller v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970).....	13
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360, 361 (1964).....	16, 17
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	6, 7, 10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11, 15
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feiner v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 315 (1951).....	22, 23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	6, 8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	24, 25
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	5
<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	14, 18
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14

<i>Papish v. Board of Curators</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	20
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	20
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 472 (2010).....	5, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	11
<i>Veronia Sch. Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	11, 19
Federal Appellate Court Cases:	
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Esteban v. Central Missouri State College</i> , 415 F.2d 1077 (8th Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>McCauley v. University of Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	25
State Supreme Court Cases:	
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995).....	20
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	27

Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012) 1

Secondary Sources:

Meggen Lindsay, *Tinker Goes to College: Why High School Free-Speech Standards Should Not Apply to Post-Secondary Students*, 38 W.M.L.R. 1470 (2012) 8
